Ordinance No. 280-2021

By Council Members Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Notifying Council of the final budget allocations received from HUD for the 2021 Community Development Block Grant, Home Investment Partnerships Act Grant, Emergency Solutions Grant, and the Housing Opportunities for Persons with Aids Grant; and to amend Sections 2 and 3 of Ordinance No. 73-2021, passed March 1, 2021 relating to the grants.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 73-2021, passed March 1, 2021, this Council authorized the Director of Community Development to apply for and accept the 2021 Community Development Block Grant, Home Investment Partnerships Act Grant, Emergency Solutions Grant, and the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 73-2021 contained estimated amounts of the grant funds to be received and estimated amounts allocated to recipient programs; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 73-2021 required that once the City receives the final budget allocations that additional legislation would be submitted to Council with the final numbers received for the grants and recipient programs; and

WHEREAS, the City has received the final budget allocations; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1.</u> That, as required by Ordinance No. 73-2021, the estimated and final budget allocations for the following grants are as follows:

	2021 Estimated Amounts	2021 Final <u>HUD Allocations</u>
Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG")	\$20,198,701	\$21,569,725
Home Investment Partnerships Act ("HOME")	\$4,629,743	\$4,893,451
Emergency Solutions Grant ("ESG")	\$1,771,215	\$1,852,356
Housing Opportunities For Persons With Aids ("HOPWA")	\$1,390,145	\$1,773,969

Section 2. That Sections 2 and 3 of Ordinance No. 73-2021, passed March 1,

2021, are amended to read as follows:

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Director of Community Development is authorized to conduct the Programs listed in this ordinance with the entities listed, as described in File No. 73-2021-A <u>73-2021-B</u>.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Director of Community Development is authorized to expend the amounts shown in this Section, plus program income and any other prior year balances and the amounts are appropriated for the following purposes:

		2021	Estimated_	<u>2021 Final</u>
	Funding	RLA	Amounts	<u>Amounts</u>
Project Clean	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-3	\$1,160,690	\$1,210,999
Community Gardens	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-4	\$117,233	\$126,057
AIDS Prevention	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-5	\$264,485	\$284,393
Demolition and Board-Up	D CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-6	\$500,000	\$850,690
Public Service Activities	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-7	\$1,316,455	\$1,513,016
Homeless Services (ESG)		RQS 8006, RLA 2021-8	\$625,246	\$672,308
CDC/Citywide Support	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-9	\$1,322,728	\$1,422,288
Storefront Renovation	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-10	\$46,39	
\$49,889	0220	1.20 0000, 1	Ψ Τ ⁰ ,0,	
Fair Housing	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-11	\$ 0	
Home Repair	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-12	\$1,441	500
\$1,975,000				
Housing Trust Fund	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-13	\$ 0	
SHAP and CHORE	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-14	\$280,0	000
<u>\$280,000</u>	0220	1120 0000, 112021 14	φ _ 00,	
General Administration	CDBG	N/A	\$5,523,967	<u>\$5,585,085</u>
Neighborhood Dev. Act.	CDBG	N/A	\$7,600,000	<u>\$7,600,000</u>
Neighborhood Dev. Act.	CDDG	11/11	φ/,000,000	<u>\</u>
Home Repair	HOME	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-12	\$500,0	000
<u>\$866,436</u>				
Housing Trust Fund	HOME	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-13	\$3,666	5,769
<u>\$3,540,894</u>				
General Administration	HOME	N/A	\$462,974	<u>\$486,121</u>
Emergency Solutions	ESG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-8	\$1,711,215	<u>\$1,792,356</u>
Home Repair	ESG	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-12	\$60,00	
<u>\$60,000</u>				
AIDS Related Services	HOPWA	RQS 8005, RLA 2021-15	¢1.000	145
\$1,773,969		NUS 0005, NLA 2021-15	\$1,390	' , 140
Storefront Renovation	KIOSK	RQS 8006, RLA 2021-10	\$50,00	00
<u>\$50,000</u>		- /	,	

Section 3. That Sections 2 and 3 of Ordinance No. 73-2021, passed March 1,

2021, are repealed.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

GEP:nl 4-26-2021 FOR: Director Wackers, Cox, Kimball, Blue Donald, McNamara

Ord. No. 280-2021

REPORT after second Reading

By Council Members Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Notifying Council of the final budget allocations received from HUD for the 2021 Community Development Block Grant, Home Investment Partnerships Act Grant, Emergency Solutions Grant, and the Housing Opportunities for Persons with Aids Grant; and to amend Sections 2 and 3 of Ordinance No. 73-2021, passed March 1, 2021 relating to the grants.

READ FIRST TIME on APRIL 26, 2021REPORTSand referred to DIRECTORS of Community Development, Finance, Law;COMMITTEES on Development Planning and Sustainability, Finance

CITY CLERK

READ SECOND TIME

CITY CLERK

READ THIRD TIME

PRESIDENT

CITY CLERK

APPROVED

MAYOR Recorded Vol. 108 Page_____

Published in the City Record _____

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	FILED WITH COMMITTEE